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Case 33-2018
A 57-year-old Man with Confusion, Fever, Malaise, and Weight Loss
(N Engl J Med 2018; 379:1658-69)
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Figure 1. Initial Chest Radiograph and Electrocardiogram.

A chest radiograph obtained at the other hospital (Panel A) shows an opacity in the left lower lobe. An electrocardiogram obtained on
admission to this hospital (Panel B) shows sinus rhythm at 99 beats per minute, with 1-mm concave ST-segment elevations and PR-seg-
ment depressions in leads 2, 3, and aVF; subtle PR-segment elevation in lead aVR; and submillimeter upsloping ST-segment depressions
in lateral and anterior leads. The findings could indicate pericarditic or ischemic changes.

Table 1. Laboratory Data.*

Variable
Blood
Hemoglobin (g/dl)
Hematocrit (%)
Red-cell count (per mm?)
White-cell count (per mm?)
Differential count (%)
Neutrophils
Lymphocytes
Manocytes
Eosinophils
Basophils
Platelet count (per mm?)
Sodium [mmolfliter)
Potassium (mmol/liter)
Chloride (mmol/liter)
Carbon dioxide (mmol/liter)
Urea nitrogen (mg/dl)
Creatinine (mg/dl)
Glucose (mg/dl)
Calcium (mg/dl)
Magnesium (mg/dl)
Lactic acid (mmol/liter)
Total protein (g/dl)
Albumin (g/dl)

Alanine aminotransferase (U/liter)

Aspartate aminotransferase (U/liter)

Prothrombin time (sec)

Prothrombin-time international normalized ratio

Troponin T (ng/ml)

N-terminal pro—B-type natriuretic peptide (pg/ml)
Erythrocyte sedimentation rate (mm/hr)

C-reactive protein (mg/liter)
Total cholesterol {mg/dl)

Low-density lipoprotein (mg/dl)
High-density lipoprotein (mg/dl)

Triglyceride (mg/dl)

Lactate dehydrogenase (U liter)

p-dimer (ng/ml)
Fibrinogen (mg/dl)
Haptoglobin (mg/dl)
Venous blood gases

pH

Reference Range,
Adults}

13.5-17.5
41.0-53.0
4,500,000-5,900,000
4500-11,000

40-70
22-44
4-11
0-2
0-3
150,000-400,000
135-145
3.4-50
98-108
23-32
8-25
0.6-1.5
70-110
§.5-10.5
1.7-24
0522
6.0-83
3.3-5.0
10-55
10-40
11.5-14.5
0.9-11
<0.03
0-900
0-13
<8.0
=200
50-120
35-100
40-150
110-210
=500
150-400
16-199

7.30-7.40

On Presentation,
This Hespital

117
346
3,670,000
18,720

842
7.1
8.0
0.0
0.2

147,000
133
EX:)
97
21

1
059
132
7.8
18
13
5.5
27
25
92
18.3
15
1.39
4107

197.9
167
111
22
169

7.34

Second Day,
This Hospital

117
35.3
3,650,000
23,820

96,000
132
43
93
20
1%
115
103
8.2
28
23
5.8
27
59
195
17.0
14
2.55

1632
=10,000
215
46

7.29




Table 1. [Continued.)
Reference Range, On Presentation, Second Day,

Variable Adults§ This Hospital This Hospital
Partial pressure of carbon dioxide ([mm Hg) 38-50 44 51
Partial pressure of cygen (mm Hg) 35-50 58 33

Urine

Bilirubin Negative Negative

Blood Negative Megative

Clarity Clear Slightly cloudy

Color Yellow Amber

Glucose Negative Negative

Ketones Negative 1+

Leukocyte esterase Negative Negative

Nitrites Negative Negative

pH 5.0-9.0 5.0

Pratein Megative 2+

Erythrocytes (per high-power field) 0-2 3-5

Specific gravity 1.001-1.035 1.027

Urcbilinegen Negative Negative

Leukocytes (per high-power field) 0-2 35
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